Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Valley Trucks Limited 01160558

In the Court case number |
High Court of Justice 18377 of 2009
Chancery Division

Companies Court

() Lnsert ﬁl';::r’::s((sgs;’:ﬂ We (a) Anthony Chff Spicer and Henry Anthony Shinners of Smith & Wilhamson Limuted, 25 Moorgate,

admumstrator;s) ~ London, EC2R 6AY

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(b) Insert dates (b) 11 March 2010 (b) 10 September 2010
Stgned
Jomt Administrator
Dated r’}'/ '” L

Contact Details:

Smuth & Williamson Limited,

You do not have to give any contact information
the box opposite but1f you do, 1t will help Companics 25 Moorgate, London EC2R 6AY

. to contact you if there 15 a query on the form

l;g:s contact information that you give will be visible
to scarchers of the public record Tel 020 7131 4542
DX Number DX Exchange
"hen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compames at
smpames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Carddff
*ASVEYNMV*
A18 22109/2010 260

COMPANIES HOUSE




Smith & Williamson

Valley Trucks Limited (In Administration)

jotnt Administrators’ progress report to creditors

|7 September 2010




Contents

I. Introduction [
2. Progress of the administration i

3. Receipts & payments I
31 Receipts I
311 Book debts 1

312 Sales 2

32 Payments 2

321 Legal fees & expenses 2

322 Insurance 2

4  Outstanding Matters 2
41 Book debts & sales 2

42 Taxauon 2

421 Corporate tax 2

5. The Prescribed Part and net property 2
6  Outcome for Creditors 3
61 Secured Creditor 3

62 Preferential creditors 3

63 Unsecured Creditors 3

7. Joint administrators’ fees 3
8. Joint administrators’ disbursements 4
9. Extension and Ending of the Administration 4
Appendix A Statutory Information 5

Appendix B.  Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments from |1 September
2009 to 10 September 2010 6

Appendix C.  Joint Administrators’ Breakdown of Time Costs (SIP 9) to |0 September 20107

Appendix D Schedule of Charge-out Rates: Restructuring & Recovery 8




introduction

Further to our appointment as jomnt admunistrators of Valley Trucks Limuted (“the Company”) on 11
September 2009, we present a report pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and attach as
Appendix A, the requied statutory information

Thus report relates to the period from 11 March 2010 to 10 September 2010 and should be read in
conjunction with the joint admuinwstrators’ proposals dated 27 October 2009 and subsequent progress
reports dated 1 Apnl 2010 and 6 August 2010

Progress of the administration

At the time of our first six monthly progiess report, the Company’s property and assets had been sold to
Valley Trucks Holdings Limited and Valley Trucks (Hoddesdon) Limuted respectvely, being compatues
owned by the director of Valley Trucks Limited A consideration of £773,000 was recerved, being i excess
of any other offer recerved and our agent’s valuation

The only remaining assets to realise in ths pertod were the outstanding pre appomtment book debt ledger
and 1nvotces relaung to sales made in the tading admunistration peniod

We have sought to maximuse recovertes tn this area, however, due to the collection rate declning m this
regard and the ledger consisting of a large number of small debtors, it was deaded to instruct a third party
collection agency to pursue the debts  They will be paid on the basts of a percentage of their realisations,
which will help mimmise the costs of the recovery process

Further detad i respect of book debt collections to date 1s given 1n section 3 of the report

Receipts & payments

3

We attach as Appendix B to this report an abstract of our receipts and payments for the pertod from 11
March 2010 to 10 September 2010

We trust that the abstract ts self explanatory and comment on the more significant recepts and payments
below

31 Receipts

3L Book debts

The Compant’s outstanding book debts totalled circa £300,000 as at the date of our appomtment  The
director’s statement of affans estimarted that only £205.000 of these would be realisable as a result of bad
and disputed debts

A further £11,753 of book debts has been recesved m this period bringing realisations in thus regard w
£144,469




312 Sales
Duning the admunstraton trading period, being from 11 September 2009 to 30 September 2009, sales of

£56,864 were ratsed. To date'£42,203 has been recerved, with £12,969 of this amount being recerved in
this report pertod

3.2 Payments

221 Legal fees & expenses
Our sohicitors were pard £7,043 plus VAT 1n respect of thewr advice and assistance mn drafung the

agreement for the sale of assers  Thev were also paid £23 1n respect of expenses incurred in carrying out
thetr work

322  lInsurance

Insurance of £6,587 has been paud  Thas mnsurance was for all nsk in relavon to trading the Company’s
business

Outstanding Matters

41 Book debts & sales

We will conunue to Liatse with our agents 1n respect of the outstanding book debts and post appointment
sales It1s anucipated that fusther realisanons will be made 1n thus regard

42 Taxation

421  Corporate tax

Due to the sale of the assets of the business and the consideration recerved m respect of the Company’s
property, there may be a post appomtment tax hability which would have to be patd as an expense of the
admunistration

The Smuth & Willamson Corporate Tax department have been mstructed to review thus matter and file the
post appomtment tax computations with HM Revenue & Customs {“HMRC”)

The Prescribed Part and net property

Where a company has granted a floatng charge to a creditor on or after 15 September 2003, Section 176
of the Insolvency Act 1986 requires office holders to set aside part of the Compant’s net property that
would otherwise be used to pay the charge holders This fund, known as the Prescribed Part, 1s then used
to pay a dividend to the unsecured creditors

2




The Company last granted a floating cha:ge to NarWest Bank Plc on 23 June 1997 and, consequently, the
provisions of Secaon 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 do not apply

¢

Qutcome for Creditors

61l Secured Creditor

Securtty had been granted to NatWest Bank Ple (“the Bank™) on 30 May 1997 and 23 June 1997 in the
form of debentures conferring fixed and floating charges

Following the sale of the assets, the Bank was repad in full, beang £741.165, including all interest and
charges

62 Preferential creditors
Preferential claims include those of the employees ot the Company i respect of arrears of wages and
accrued holiday pay 1n accordance with Schedule 6 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Also mcluded 15 the claim of the Redundancy Payments Office, being a division of the Departinent for
Business, Innovaton and Skills, 1n respect of the compensanon they paid to employees 1n this regard

Such claims recerved to date total £9,250

On present mformation 1t 1s anticipated that, due to the high number of disputes being recerved 1n respect
of the book debts, there wall be msufficient realisations to defray all the expenses of the adimmistranon and
pay a distnibution to the preferental creditors

Should our agent achieve a better than expected recovery of book debts, this positton may change

63 Unsecured Creditors

The director’s statement of affairs supgested unsecured creditor claims total £928,430 To date, we have
recerved clatms rotaling approximately £1 1 mullion

For reasons explamned in secuon 6 2 above, there will be no funds available to pay a dividend to the
unsecured creditors

Joint admimstrators’ fees

The joint admimustrators’ fees are charged on 2 ume cost basis, as detaded 1n the joint administrators’
proposals which were approved at a meeting of creditors on 19 November 2009 1n accordance with Rule
2106 of The Insolhvency Rules 1986

For the penod from 11 September 2009 to 10 September 2010, the joint admmistrators and thetr staff have
spent approximately 766 hours 1 attending to matters arzsing m the admuntitration, at an average charge
out rate of approximately £191 per hour, which tomls £148,321

In accordance with Statement of Inselvency Pracuce 9 (“SIP 97), we attach as Appendix C a breakdown of
our tme costs, including addinonal nme meurred prior to our appointment




To date, we have drawn £70,000 plus VAT from the assets of the admumstration on account of post
appomntment time costs, as approved by creditors

We have also recerved remuneration m the sum of £15.000 plus VAT on account of our pre appomntment
fees These fees were not pad from the assets of the adrmumstraton

We also attach as Appendices D and E a summary of the current Smuth & Willamson Limited charge out
rates, listed by grade, in respect of staff involved with the assignment

Joint administrators’ disbursements

Since 1 January 2003, disbursements incurred by msolvency practitioners are reported to creditors in two
categories

Category one disbursements are those directly attmibutable to the administranon and relate to the
reimbursement of expenditure properly incurred 1n the administration, as defined by SIP 9 Category one
disbursements of £1,937 have been accrued in the course of the admunustration  These disbursements
prncipally relate to travel, statutory adverusing, company searches and the sututory msolvency bond

To date £1,9537 plus VAT has been drawn m this regard.

Category two disbursements relate to any expense recharged to the case by the jomnt admunstrators’ firm
No category rwo disbursements will be charged or drawn during the course of the adtmunistration

Extension and Ending of the Administration

Further to our report dated 6 August 2010, creditors consented to the automatic end of the admurustration
being extended for a pertod of six months from 10 September 2010 to 10 March 2011 in accordance with
Paragraphs 76(2)(b) and 78(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Once we have been able to finabse all asser realisanons and the requisite tax clearances have been receved
from HMRC, 1t 15 antcipated that the Company will exit admimstration by dissolution, as approved by
creditors

Anthony Spicer and Henry Shinners
Jomnt Administrators




Appendix A Statutory Information

Relevant Court

Coutt Reference
Former Name

Registered Office

Regsteted number

Joint Admunistrators

High Court of Jusuce
Chancery Division
Companies Court
The Strand

London

18377 of 2009
M L Pyle (CV Repatrs) Lumited

25 Moorgate
London
ECZR 6AY

01160558

Anthony Chff Spicer & Henry Anthony Shinners
Srauth & Willamson Lirruted

25 Moorgate

London

EC2R 6AY

All functions are to be exeraised by the Jont Admumstrators jointly and severally

Date of Appomtment

Appointor

11 September 2009
The directors




Appendix B.  Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments from || September 2009
to 10 September 2010

Valley Trucks Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Paymants

From 11/09/2009

Statement of Affairs From 11/03/2010
Estimated {2 raalise To 10/03/2010 To 10/09/2010
£ £ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales 12 969 42 203
Patty Cash - 15
12 969 42,318
PURCHASES
Purchases - 16 613
. (16 613)
QTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct Labour - N
PAYE & NIC - 12 318
- (46 £09)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Rates - 2,031
Heat & Light - 1,637
Telephone - 751
Vehicle Running Costs - 20
Waler - 52
- (4 492)
TRADING SURPLUSHDEFICIT) 12,968 (25 356)
GENERAL FIXED CHARGE
Business Name & Rights FCR - 2
Customer Contracts FCR - 2
Goodwill FCR - 1
Lagal Fees FCR - (0 838)
Legai Expenses FCR - 1)
Bank tnteresi FCR 36 72
Bank Charges FCR - {21}
Chargeholder - {741,165}
36 {749 958}
PROPERTY & LAND
750 00D Long i.easehald Property - 749994
- 746,994
ASSET REALISATIONS
205 000 Book debts 11,753 144 469
15,000 Stock - 15,000
8000 Plant & Machinery - B 001
Third Party Funds 581 581
Refund on Vehicle Licenses - 240
Bank Interest- FLT 155 197
Trading Surplus/(Daficit) 12,969 (25 396}
978 000 25,458 143092
COSTS OF REALISATIONS
Administrators Feas 70000 70000
Legal Fees FLT 7043 28,205
Admunistrators’ Expenses 1937 1,837
Thud Party Statement of Aflars Fees - 1,000
Credit Notes Issued 290 210
Agents Fees - a3an
Agents Expenses - 967
Legal Expanses FLT 23 49
Book Debt Collection Commission . 584
Funds Held By New Ce - 2650
Slorage Costs - 0
Statstory Advertising 223
Insurance € 587 6,587
Bank Chargas FLT - 1420
(B5,799) (122,273)
(60 305) 20855
REPRESENTED BY
Batance In Hand FLT 22581
Balance in Hand FCR 36
VAT Payabla FLT __{178Y

20855




Appendix C.  Joint Administrators’ Breakdown of Time Costs (SIP 9) to 10

September 2010

Valley Trucks Limited
Breakdown of time spent by Smith & Willlamson Limited esmployees
for the period ended 10 September 2010

Hours
Marager! Senior

Assoclats Assistant  Administratorf  Assistantz & Total Average
Classification of work function Director di Manag A I support staff hours Time cost hourly rate
Administration & planrung coo 205 2010 105 30 5350 180 85 £3C 944 00 EAFANGI
Irvestigations ] o] 000 075 635 o] 710 £121475 £171 08
Realisation of Assets 1350 5415 210 6280 ooa 13258 £34 71425 £261 90
Trading 300 2670 000 24510 Q65 27845 £50,166 50 £180 16
Creditors oo 995 3145 94 B0 2925 165 45 £27,837 25 £168 25
Corporale Tax 230 675 ooo Q78 100 1080 £3 386 50 £313 56
Assurence & Business Senvices 00¢ ao0 aoo 000 100 100 £58 00 £58 00
Totals 1880 g9 60 54 40 51810 a5 40 77630 £148 32125 £191 05
Pre-appointmant 1400 49905 ooG 3100 170 as575 E27 708 75 £289 40




Appendix D.  Schedule of Charge-out Rates Restructuring & Recovery

Smith & Williamson Limited
Restructuring & Recovery Services

Charge out rates [isted by staff classification

Director

Associate Director

Senior Manager/Manager/Assistant Manager

Senior AdministratorfAdministrator

Support staff

440-495

335

235-285

160-200

85-200

i)




Appendix E Schedule of Charge-out rates: Corporate Tax
Smith & Williamson Limited
Corporate Tax
Charge out rates listed by staff classification

£
Director 455-510
Associate Director 320- 335
Senior Manager 275
Manager 225-230
Assistant Manager 200
Senior 120-135
Tax Trainee 80 - 105

T




